

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-2416
Lower Tribunal Nos.: 5D12-1823
08-CA-453-15-W

HOWARD BROWNING,

Petitioner,

vs.

LYNN ANNE POIRIER,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
HOWARD BROWNING**

Sean P. Sheppard, Esq.
SHEPPARD FIRM, P.A.
500 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1600
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone (954) 632-0668
Facsimile (954) 666-0362
Email: sean@sheppardfirm.com
Florida Bar Number 0067253
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities.....3

II. Preliminary Statement.....6

III. Statement of the Facts and Case.....6

IV. Summary of Argument.....16

V. Argument.....16

A. Standard of Review.....16

B. Certified Question: “Is an oral agreement to play the lottery and split the proceeds in the event a winning ticket is purchased unenforceable under the statute of frauds when: there is no time agreed for the complete performance of the agreement; the parties intended the agreement to extend for longer than one year and it did extend for a period of fourteen years; and it clearly appears from the surrounding circumstances and the object to be accomplished that the oral agreement would last longer than one year?”17

C. There Exist Conflicts Between The Opinion By The Fifth District Court Of Appeal In The Instant Case And Other Cases Of The Florida Supreme Court, As Well As The Second, Third And Fourth District Courts of Appeal.....28

VI. Conclusion and Request for Relief.....33

VII. Certificate of Type Style and Point Size.....34

VIII. Certificate of Service.....35

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case References

Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer,
976 So.2d 1139, 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....10, 16, 29

Advanced Protection Ind. v. Square D Co.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 1155, 1162 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....9

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank,
609 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1992).....18

*Ballard-Cannon Development Corporation v. Sandman Properties and
Development, LLC*, 933 So.2d 1251 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....11

Berger v. Jackson, 156 Fla. 251, 23 So.2d 265 (1949).....31, 32

Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.,
921 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2006).....19

Bross v. Wallace, 600 So.2d 1198 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....10

Byam v. Kloplich, 454 So.2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....10, 16, 30

Contreras v. U.S. Sec. Ins. Co., 927 So.2d 16, 20 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....17

Fla. Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,
823 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....18

Food Fair Stores, Inc., v. Vanguard Investments Company Limited, 298 So.2d 515
(Fla. 3rd DCA 1974).....11

Futch v. Head, 511 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....9

Gulf Solar, Inc. v. Westfall, 447 So.2d 363 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984).....10, 16, 28, 30

Hesston Corporation v. Roche, 599 So.2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....10, 11

Hill v. Davis,

70 So.3d 572 (Fla. 2011).....19

Holly v. Auld,
450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....18

Hospital Corporation of America v. Associates in Adolescent Psychiatry, 605
So.2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)..... 10

Khawly v. Reboul, 488 So.2d 856 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)..... 10

Moneyhun v. Vital Industries, Inc., 611 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1st DCA)..... 12

M.W. v. Davis,
756 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2000).....18

NITV, L.L.C. v. Baker, 61 So.3d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....17

Ostman v. Lawn, 305 So.2d 871 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974).....10

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Naugle, --- So.3d. ---, 2012 WL 2361748 (Fla. 4th DCA
2012).....17

Santovenia v. Confederation Life Association, 460 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1972).....10

Schenkel v. Atlantic National Bank of Jacksonville, 141 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA
1962), *cert. denied*, 148 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1962).....11, 31, 32

Seagrave v. State,
802 So.2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....18

State v. McMahon,
94 So.3d 468 (Fla. 2012)..... 19

Terranova Corporation v. 1550 Biscayne Associates, Corp., 847 So.2d 529 (Fla.
3rd DCA 2003)..... 13

Tobin v. Tobin, 315 So.2d 518 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975).....12

Weinsier v. Soffer, 358 So.2d 61 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)..... 11

Wilcox v. Lang Equities, Inc., 588 So.2d 318 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)....10, 16, 30, 31

Yates v. Ball,

132 Fla. 132, 181 So. 341 (1937).....10, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Statute References

Florida Statute, § 725.01.....17, 18, 19, 27, 28, 31

Treatise/Rule References

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 130, comment (a) (1981).....9
